

No. 18-431

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

MAURICE LAMONT DAVIS AND ANDRE LEVON GLOVER,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

BARBARA E. BERGMAN
*Co-Chair, Amicus
Curiae Committee*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1201 East Speedway Blvd.
Tucson, AZ 85721

JONATHAN L. MARCUS
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN B. GANTS
SYLVIA O. TSAKOS
1440 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
Jonathan.Marcus@skadden.com

MICHAEL LEO POMERANZ
4 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 735-3000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE GOVERNMENT’S PROPOSED USE OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE WOULD BE UNPRECEDENTED 5

 A. This Court Never Has Used Constitutional Avoidance to Broaden a Criminal Statute..... 5

 B. The Government’s Proposal Would Broaden the Application of the Section 924(c) Residual Clause..... 8

 C. This Court Never Has Used Constitutional Avoidance to Interpret Identical Language in Related Statutes to Mean Different Things, As the Government Has Proposed Here..... 9

II.	THE GOVERNMENT’S PROPOSED USE OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE WOULD REDUCE THE CANON TO AN ARBITRARY TOOL WITH DANGEROUS RULE-OF-LAW IMPLICATIONS.....	11
III.	THE GOVERNMENT’S PROPOSED USE OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE IS IRRECONCILABLE WITH THE DUE-PROCESS RIGHT TO FAIR NOTICE	14
IV.	THE GOVERNMENT’S PROPOSED USE OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE FUNDAMENTALLY IS AT ODDS WITH THE RULE OF LENITY	20
A.	The Rule of Lenity Requires That Ambiguous Criminal Statutes Be Construed In the Defendant’s Favor	20
B.	Application of the Rule of Lenity Is Necessary to Uphold the Separation of Powers and Protect Principles of Fairness	23
C.	The Government’s Constitutional Avoidance Argument Fundamentally Is at Odds With the Rule of Lenity and the Principles of Fairness Underlying the Rule	24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955)	24
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	23
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	9
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	5, 10, 12
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985)	23
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	15
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	15
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Commission</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	11
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990)	23
<i>In re Woolsey</i> , 696 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2012)	12

<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	7
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	14, 17, 18
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	7
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	16
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	24
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016)	22
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	21
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016)	22
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Finance Protection Bureau</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>reh’g en banc granted, order vacated</i> (Feb. 16, 2017), <i>relevant portion of opinion reinstated on reh’g en banc</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	15

<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 432 (2012)	25
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	22
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	12
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	passim
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	6, 22, 25
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228, (2005)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General of U.S. v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909)	7
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	22, 25
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	15
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (2004)	22
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	20, 26
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	24

<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	19
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 3 U.S. 42 (1795)	21
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	5
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	25
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	20, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	22, 24
<i>United States v. Simms</i> , 914 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019)	8, 9, 11, 26
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	14
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952)	22
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	21, 23, 25
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	6
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	22, 25

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 16(b)..... 2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)..... 15
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)..... 2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B) 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 W. Blackstone,
 Commentaries on the Laws of England
 (1765) 21

Intisar A. Rabb,
 Appellate Rule of Lenity, 131 Harv. L.
 Rev. F. 179 (2018)..... 21, 24
